

ROYAL ENFIELD CANADA LIMITED
STATEMENT OF PROFIT AND LOSS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026
ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN CAD UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED

Particulars	Note No.	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
INCOME			
Revenue from operations	13	3,920,623	4,067,722
Total Income		3,920,623	4,067,722
EXPENSES			
Purchases of traded goods	14	3,526,895	3,911,857
Changes in inventories of traded goods	15	137,260	(117,615)
Finance costs	16	84,442	94,057
Other expenses	17	15,359	64,580
Total expenses		3,763,956	3,952,879
Profit before tax		156,667	114,843
Tax expense			
Current tax	18	17,849	17,226
Deferred tax	18	4,673	-
Total tax expense		22,522	17,226
Profit for the year		134,145	97,617
Other comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year, net of tax		134,145	97,617
Earnings per share in CAD			
Basic	20	1341.45	976.17
Diluted	20	1341.45	976.17
(No face value of shares defined as such)			
Summary of material accounting policies	3		

See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date

For S.R. Batliboi & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration Number : 301003E/E300005

**For and on Behalf of the Board of Directors of
of Eicher Motors Limited**

Sonika Loganey

Partner

Membership No.: 502220

Place: Gurugram, India

Date: May 20, 2026

B Govindarajan

Managing Director

DIN: 03093035

Place: Chennai

Date: May 20, 2026

ROYAL ENFIELD CANADA LIMITED
BALANCE SHEET AS AT MARCH 31, 2026
ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN CAD UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED

Particulars	Note No.	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
ASSETS			
Non-current assets			
(a) Deferred tax assets	4	-	4,673
Total non-current assets		-	4,673
Current assets			
(a) Inventories	5	-	137,260
(b) Financial assets			
(i) Trade receivables	6	362,699	772,894
(ii) Cash and cash equivalents	7	628,982	379,374
Total current assets		991,681	1,289,528
Total Assets		991,681	1,294,201
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
(a) Equity share capital	8	17,446	17,446
(b) Other equity	9	472,094	337,949
Total equity		489,540	355,395
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Trade payables	10	402,570	862,929
(b) Current tax liabilities	11	42,442	41,677
(c) Other current liabilities	12	57,129	34,200
Total current liabilities		502,141	938,806
Total equity and liabilities		991,681	1,294,201
Summary of material accounting policies	3		

See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date

For S.R. Batliboi & Co LLP

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration Number : 301003E/E300005

**For and on Behalf of the Board of Directors
of Eicher Motors Limited**

Sonika Loganey

Partner

Membership No.: 502220

Place: Gurugram, India

Date: May 20, 2026

B Govindarajan

Managing Director

DIN: 03093035

Place: Chennai

Date: May 20, 2026

ROYAL ENFIELD CANADA LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026
ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN CAD UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
A. OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Profit before tax for the year	156,667	114,843
Adjustments for:		
Finance costs	84,442	94,057
Operating profit before changes in working capital	241,109	208,900
Changes in working capital:		
Adjustments for (increase) / decrease in current assets:		
Inventories	137,260	(117,615)
Trade receivables	410,196	(188,740)
Adjustments for increase / (decrease) in current liabilities:		
Trade payables	(460,359)	485,992
Other Current liabilities	22,929	(13,960)
Net cash flows from / (used in) operating activities	351,135	374,577
Less: Direct taxes paid / (refund)	17,085	2,630
Net cash flows from / (used in) operating activities (A)	334,050	371,947
B. FINANCING ACTIVITIES		
Interest paid	(84,442)	(94,057)
Net cash flows from / (used in) financing activities (B)	(84,442)	(94,057)
Net Increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A) + (B)	249,608	277,890
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	379,374	101,484
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	628,982	379,374

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Components of cash and cash equivalents		
Balances with banks:		
In current accounts	628,982	379,374
Cash and cash equivalents as per balance sheet (refer note 7)	628,982	379,374
Summary of material accounting policies (refer note 3)		

See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date
For S.R. Batliboi & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm registration Number : 301003E/E300005

**For and on Behalf of the Board of Directors of
of Eicher Motors Limited**

Sonika Loganey
Partner
Membership No.: 502220

B Govindarajan
Managing Director
DIN: 03093035

Place: Gurugram
Date: May 20, 2026

Place: Chennai
Date: May 20, 2026

ROYAL ENFIELD CANADA LIMITED
STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026
ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN CAD UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED

a. Equity share capital

Particulars	Number of shares	Amount
Equity shares of CAD 1 each issued, subscribed and fully paid		
Balance as at April 01, 2024	100	17,446
Changes in equity share capital during the year	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2025	100	17,446
Changes in equity share capital during the year	-	-
Balance as at March 31, 2026 (refer note 8)	100	17,446

b. Other Equity

Particulars	Retained earnings
Balance as at April 01, 2024	240,332
Profit for the year	97,617
Other comprehensive income / (expense) for the year, net of income tax	-
Total comprehensive income / (expense) for the year	337,949
Balance as at March 31, 2025	337,949
Profit for the year	134,145
Other comprehensive income / (expense) for the year, net of income tax	-
Total comprehensive income / (expense) for the year	472,094
Balance as at March 31, 2026 (refer note 9)	472,094

Summary of material accounting policies (refer note 3)

See accompanying notes forming part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date
For S.R. Batliboi & Co LLP
Chartered Accountants
ICAI Firm registration Number : 301003E/E300005

**For and on Behalf of the Board of Directors of
of Eicher Motors Limited**

Sonika Loganey
Partner
Membership No.: 502220

B Govindarajan
Managing Director
DIN: 03093035

Place: Gurugram
Date: May 20, 2026

Place: Chennai
Date: May 20, 2026

ROYAL ENFIELD CANADA LIMITED
NOTES FORMING PART OF SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026

1. Corporate Information

Royal Enfield Canada Limited ("RECA" or "the Company") was incorporated on April 19, 2016 under the Business Corporation Act, the Company, a wholly owned subsidiary of Royal Enfield North America Limited (Holding Company). The Company is principally engaged in trading of two wheelers in Canada. The Company has its registered office at number 1055 West Georgia Street, 1500, Royal Centre, P.O. Box 11117, Vancouver BC V6E 4N7, Canada

2. Basis of Preparation

2.1 Statement of Compliance

The special purpose financial statements of the Company have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended from time to time).

These special purpose financial statements are prepared to assist the ultimate Holding Company in preparing their consolidated financial statements and filing Annual Performance Report by the holding company with respect to company with the Authorized dealers category – I bank in accordance with the RBI Master direction – Reporting under FEMA Act, 1999 updated as at December 03, 2025 issued by the RBI. As a result, the special purpose financial statements may not be suitable for any other purpose. Consequently, these financial statements do not purport to be, and are not prepared to comply with the requirements of the Companies Act, 2013 and include only those disclosures prescribed under the Companies Act, 2013 as the management deems relevant.

2.2 Accounting convention

The special purpose financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial instruments which have been measured at fair value as explained in the accounting policies below. Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services. The financial statements are presented in CAD which is the company's functional currency.

2.3 Operating cycle

Based on the nature of products/ activities of the Company and the normal time between acquisition of assets and their realization in cash or cash equivalents, the Company has determined its operating cycle as 12 months for the purpose of classification of its assets and liabilities as current and non-current.

3. Material Accounting Policies

a. Current and non-current classification

All assets and liabilities are classified into current and non-current.

Assets

An asset is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- a. it is expected to be realised in, or is intended for sale or consumption in, the company's normal operating cycle;
- b. it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- c. it is expected to be realised within 12 months after the reporting date; or
- d. it is cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

Current assets include the current portion of non-current financial assets. All other assets are classified as non-current.

Liabilities

A liability is classified as current when it satisfies any of the following criteria:

- a. it is expected to be settled in the company's normal operating cycle;
- b. it is held primarily for the purpose of being traded;
- c. it is due to be settled within 12 months after the reporting date; or
- d. the company does not have an right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

Current liabilities include the current portion of non-current financial liabilities. All other liabilities are classified as non-current.

b. Revenue from contract with customers

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The Company has generally concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements, except for the agency services below, because it typically controls the goods or services before transferring them to the customer.

Sale of goods and services

Revenue from sale of goods is recognised at a point in time when control of the goods is transferred to the customer, at the time of dispatch from the warehouse.

The Company considers whether there are other promises in the contract that are separate performance obligations to which a portion of the transaction price needs to be allocated (e.g., warranties, Road Side Assistance, Free Service Coupons, etc.). In determining the transaction price for the sale of goods, the Company considers the effects of variable consideration, the existence of significant financing components, non-cash consideration, and consideration payable to the customer (if any).

Trade receivables

A receivable represents the Company's right to an amount of consideration that is unconditional (i.e., only the passage of time is required before payment of the consideration is due). Refer to accounting policies of financial assets in section 3(g) Financial instruments – initial recognition and subsequent measurement.

ROYAL ENFIELD CANADA LIMITED
NOTES FORMING PART OF SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026

Contract liabilities

A contract liability is recognised if a payment is received or a payment is due (whichever is earlier) from a customer before the Company transfers the related goods or services. Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Company performs under the contract (i.e., transfers control of the related goods or services to the customer).

c. Foreign currencies

In preparing the financial statements of the Company transactions in currencies other than the Company's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions.

At the end of each reporting period, monetary items denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at that date.

Non-monetary items carried at fair value that are denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rates prevailing at the date when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured in terms of historical cost in a foreign currency are not retranslated

Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

d. Taxation

Income tax expense represents the sum of the current tax and deferred tax.

Current tax

The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. Taxable profit differs from profit before tax' as reported in the statement of profit and loss because of items of income or expense that are taxable or deductible in other years and items that are never taxable or deductible. The Company's current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- When the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.
- In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible temporary differences, the carry forward of unused tax credits and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognised to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilised, except:

- When the deferred tax asset relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.
- In respect of deductible temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that the temporary differences will reverse in the foreseeable future and taxable profit will be available against which the temporary differences can be utilised.

Deferred tax relating to items recognised outside profit or loss is recognised outside profit or loss (either in other comprehensive income or in equity). Deferred tax items are recognised in correlation to the underlying transaction either in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

e. Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Costs of inventories of traded goods and packing materials are determined on a moving weighted average. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price for inventories less all estimated costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale.

f. Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event, it is probable that the Company will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. When a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows (when the effect of the time value of money is material).

[The space below has been intentionally left blank]

ROYAL ENFIELD CANADA LIMITED
NOTES FORMING PART OF SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026

g. Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Financial assets

All recognised financial assets are subsequently measured in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

Classification of financial assets

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortised cost (except for debt instruments that are designated at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition):

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the instrument give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Debt instruments that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI") (except for debt instruments that are designated at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition):

- the asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- the contractual terms of the instrument give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Interest income is recognised in profit or loss for FVTOCI debt instruments.

All other financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value.

Effective interest method

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition.

Income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt instruments other than those financial assets classified at FVTPL. Interest income is recognised in profit or loss and is included in the "Other income" line item.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Debt instruments that do not meet the amortised cost criteria or FVTOCI criteria are measured at FVTPL. In addition, debt instruments that meet the amortised cost criteria or the FVTOCI criteria but are designated at FVTPL are measured at FVTPL.

A financial asset that meets the amortised cost criteria or debt instruments that meet the FVTOCI criteria may be designated at FVTPL upon initial recognition if such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would arise from measuring assets or liabilities or recognising the gains and losses on them on different bases.

Financial assets at FVTPL are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period, with any gains or losses arising on re-measurement recognised in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognised in profit or loss incorporates any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset and is included in the 'Other income' line item. Dividend on financial assets at FVTPL is recognised when the Company's right to receive the dividends is established, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will flow to the entity, the dividend does not represent a recovery of part of cost of the investment and the amount of dividend can be measured reliably.

Impairment of financial assets

The Company applies the expected credit loss model for recognising impairment loss on financial assets measured at amortised cost, debt instruments at FVTOCI, trade receivables, other contractual rights to receive cash or other financial asset, and financial guarantees not designated at FVTPL.

The Company measures the loss allowance for a financial instrument at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on that financial instrument has increased significantly since initial recognition.

Further, for the purpose of measuring lifetime expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables, the Company has used a practical expedient as permitted under Ind AS 109. This expected credit loss allowance is computed based on historical credit loss experience and adjustments for forward looking information.

Derecognition of financial assets

The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another party.

[The space below has been intentionally left blank]

ROYAL ENFIELD CANADA LIMITED
NOTES FORMING PART OF SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026

Financial liabilities and equity instruments

Classification as debt or equity

Debt and equity instruments issued by Company are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

Financial liabilities

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss. Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term.

Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the profit or loss.

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated as such at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in Ind AS 109 are satisfied. For liabilities designated as FVTPL, fair value gains / losses attributable to changes in own credit risk are recognized in the other comprehensive income. These gains/ loss are not subsequently transferred to P&L. However, the group may transfer the cumulative gain or loss within equity. All other changes in fair value of such liability are recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

The carrying amounts of financial liabilities that are subsequently measured at amortised cost are determined based on the effective interest method. Interest expense that is not capitalised as part of costs of an asset is included in the 'Finance costs' Line item.

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability.

All financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method or at FVTPL.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired.

h. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash and bank balances, as defined above.

i. Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit after tax by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted earnings per share is computed by dividing the profit after tax as adjusted for dividend, interest and other charges to expense or income relating to the dilutive potential equity shares, by the weighted average number of equity shares considered for deriving basic earnings per share and the weighted average number of equity shares which could have been issued on the conversion of all dilutive potential equity shares.

j. New and amended standards

The Company applied for the first-time certain standards and amendments, which are effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 April 2025. The Company has not early adopted any standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

(i) Amendments to Ind AS 21 - Lack of exchangeability

The Ministry of Corporate Affairs (MCA) notified the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2025, which amend Ind AS 21, The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates to specify how an entity should assess whether a currency is exchangeable and how it should determine a spot exchange rate when exchangeability is lacking. The amendments also require disclosure of information that enables users of its financial statements to understand how the currency not being exchangeable into the other currency affects, or is expected to affect, the entity's financial performance, financial position and cash flows.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 April 2025. When applying the amendments, an entity cannot restate comparative information.

[The space below has been intentionally left blank]

ROYAL ENFIELD CANADA LIMITED
NOTES FORMING PART OF SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026

The amendments do not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

(ii) Amendments to Ind AS 1 - Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current and Non-current Liabilities with Covenants

In August 2025, the MCA notified amendments to paragraphs 69 to 76 of Ind AS 1 to specify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. The amendments clarify:

- What is meant by a right to defer settlement
- That a right to defer must exist at the end of the reporting period
- That classification is unaffected by the likelihood that an entity will exercise its deferral right
- That only if an embedded derivative in a convertible liability is itself an equity instrument would the terms of a liability not impact its classification

In addition, a requirement has been introduced to require disclosure when a liability arising from a loan agreement is classified as non-current and the entity's right to defer settlement is contingent on compliance with future covenants within twelve months.

If there is a breach of a material covenant of a long term loan arrangement on or before the end of the reporting period, resulting in the liability becoming payable on demand as at the reporting date, and the lender agrees-after the reporting period but before the financial statements are approved for issue-not to demand repayment for at least 12 months as a consequence of the breach, this shall be treated as an adjusting event. Accordingly, the entity is not required to classify the liability as current.

The amendments are effective for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 April 2025 retrospectively in accordance with Ind AS 8. The amendments have resulted in additional disclosures in Note 15 but have not had an impact on the classification of Company's liabilities.

(iii) Amendments to Ind AS 7 and Ind AS 107 - Supplier Finance Arrangements

In August 2025, the MCA notified amendments to Ind AS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and Ind AS 107 Financial Instruments: Disclosures to clarify the characteristics of supplier finance arrangements and require additional disclosure of such arrangements. The disclosure requirements in the amendments are intended to assist users of financial statements in understanding the effects of supplier finance arrangements on an entity's liabilities, cash flows and exposure to liquidity risk.

As a result of implementing the amendments, the Company has provided additional disclosures about its supplier finance arrangement.

(iv) International Tax Reform-Pillar Two Model Rules - Amendments to Ind AS 12

In August 2025, the MCA notified amendments to Ind AS 12 Income Taxes in response to the OECD's BEPS Pillar Two rules and include:

- A mandatory temporary exception to the recognition and disclosure of deferred taxes arising from the jurisdictional implementation of the Pillar Two model rules; and
- Disclosure requirements for affected entities to help users of the financial statements better understand an entity's exposure to Pillar Two income taxes arising from that legislation, particularly before its effective date.

The mandatory temporary exception - the use of which is required to be disclosed - applies immediately. The remaining disclosure requirements apply for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 April 2025, but not for any interim periods ending on or before 31 March 2026.

The amendments had no impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements as the Company is not in scope of the Pillar Two model rules.

[The space below has been intentionally left blank]

ROYAL ENFIELD CANADA LIMITED
NOTES FORMING PART OF SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026
ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN CAD UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED

4. Deferred Tax Asset

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Deferred tax assets		
-Carry forward Losses	-	4,673
	-	4,673

5. Inventories

(At lower of cost and net realisable value)

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Goods in transit:		
Traded goods	-	137,260
Total	-	137,260

6. Trade receivables

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Others		
Unsecured, considered good	362,699	772,894
Trade Receivables - credit impaired	-	-
Sub-total	362,699	772,894
Less : Impairment allowance (allowance for bad and doubtful debts)	-	-
Total	362,699	772,894

Trade receivables ageing

As at March 31, 2026

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment						Total
	Not due	> 0 < 180 days	180 - 365 days	1 - 2 years	2 - 3 years	> 3 years	
Undisputed trade receivables - considered good	331,926	30,773	-	-	-	-	362,699
Undisputed trade receivables - which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Undisputed trade receivables - credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed trade receivables - considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed trade receivables - which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed trade receivables - credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	331,926	30,773	-	-	-	-	362,699

As at March 31, 2025

Particulars	Outstanding for following periods from due date of payment						Total
	Not due	> 0 < 180 days	180 - 365 days	1 - 2 years	2 - 3 years	> 3 years	
Undisputed trade receivables - considered good	754,311	18,583	-	-	-	-	772,894
Undisputed trade receivables - which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Undisputed trade receivables - credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed trade receivables - considered good	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed trade receivables - which have significant increase in credit risk	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed trade receivables - credit impaired	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	754,311.31	18,583	-	-	-	-	772,894

Notes:

- No trade receivables are due from directors or other officers of the Company either severally or jointly with any other person.
- Trade receivables are non interest bearing and are generally on terms of 30-60 days.
- For terms and conditions for related party refer Note 22.
- There are no unbilled receivables, hence the same is not disclosed in the ageing schedule
- The Company discounts certain trade receivables with banks on a non-recourse basis. As substantially all risks and rewards relating to such receivables are transferred to the banks, the receivables are derecognized when the criteria for derecognition under Ind AS 109 have been met.

[The space below has been intentionally left blank]

ROYAL ENFIELD CANADA LIMITED
NOTES FORMING PART OF SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026
ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN CAD UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED
7. Cash and cash equivalents

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Balances with banks:		
In current accounts	628,982	379,374
Total	628,982	379,374

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents comprise the following:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Balances with banks:		
In current accounts	628,982	379,374
Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of statement of cash flows	628,982	379,374

8. Equity share capital

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Authorised		
100 (March 31, 2025 : 100) Equity shares (no face value)	17,446	17,446
Total	17,446	17,446
Issued, Subscribed and fully paid up		
100 (March 31, 2025 : 100) Equity shares (no face value)	17,446	17,446
Total	17,446	17,446

Reconciliation of the number of shares and amount outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the reporting year:

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
At the beginning of the year	17,446	17,446
Issued during the year	-	-
Outstanding at the end of the year	17,446	17,446

The Company has only one class of equity shares having face value of NIL.

In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company after distribution of all preferential amounts. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by the shareholders.

% holding by Royal Enfield North America Limited as at March 31, 2026: 100% (March 31, 2025: 100%)

9. Other equity

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Reserves and Surplus		
Retained earnings		
Surplus in the statement of profit and loss		
Opening balance	337,949	240,332
Add: Profit for the year	134,145	97,617
Net surplus in the statement of profit and loss Total	472,094	337,949

ROYAL ENFIELD CANADA LIMITED
NOTES FORMING PART OF SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026
ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN CAD UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED
10. Trade payables

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Trade payables to related parties (refer note 22)	342,489	851,334
Trade payables to others	60,081	11,595
Total	402,570	862,929

Trade payables ageing
As at March 31, 2026

Particulars	Unbilled/ Not due*	< 1 year	1 - 2 years	2 - 3 years	> 3 years	Total
Undisputed outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
Undisputed outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	269,524	133,046	-	-	-	402,570
Disputed dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	269,524	133,046	-	-	-	402,570

* Includes trade payables not due of CAD 262,313

As at March 31, 2025

Particulars	Unbilled/ Not due*	< 1 year	1 - 2 years	2 - 3 years	> 3 years	Total
Undisputed outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
Undisputed outstanding dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	738,667	123,086	1,176	-	-	862,929
Disputed dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disputed dues of creditors other than micro enterprises and small enterprises	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total	738,667	123,086	1,176	-	-	862,929

* Includes trade payables not due of CAD 729,771

Notes:

- (a) For terms and conditions with related parties refer Note 22.
(b) Trade payables are non-interest bearing and are normally settled on 30-60 day terms.

[The space below has been intentionally left blank]

ROYAL ENFIELD CANADA LIMITED
NOTES FORMING PART OF SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026
ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN CAD UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED

11. Current tax liabilities

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Provision for income tax (net)	42,441	41,677
Total	42,441	41,677

12. Other current liabilities

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Statutory remittances	57,129	34,200
Total	57,129	34,200

13. Revenue from operations

Revenue from contract with customers

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Sale of traded goods		
Two-Wheelers	3,471,023	3,552,522
Other operating revenue		
Freight recovery	449,600	515,200
Total	3,920,623	4,067,722

Reconciling the amount of revenue recognised in the statement off profit & loss with the contracted price

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Adjustments :		
- Trade Discount	(11,360)	(251,150)
	3,471,023	3,552,522

Contract balances

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026	As at March 31, 2025
Trade receivables (refer note 6)	362,699	772,894

14. Purchases of traded goods

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Two wheelers	3,526,895	3,911,857
Total	3,526,895	3,911,857

ROYAL ENFIELD CANADA LIMITED
NOTES FORMING PART OF SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026
ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN CAD UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED

15. Changes in inventories of traded goods

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Inventories at the end of the year		
Traded goods	-	137,260
Sub-total (A)	-	137,260
Inventories at the beginning of the year		
Traded goods	137,260	19,645
Sub-total (B)	137,260	19,645
Net change (B-A)	137,260	(117,615)

16. Finance costs

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Interest expense on bills discounting	84,442	94,057
Total	84,442	94,057

17. Other expenses

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Repairs and maintenance	1,906	1,082
Other selling and distribution expenses	2,834	3,032
Legal and professional charges	1,095	1,822
Miscellaneous expenses	2,137	672
Exchange loss (net)	7,387	57,972
Total	15,359	64,580

18. Income tax recognised in Statement of profit and loss

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Current tax		
In respect of the current year	17,849	17,226
Deferred tax		
In respect of the current year	4,673	-
Total income tax expense/(credit) recognised in the current period	22,522	17,226

The income tax expense for the year can be reconciled to the accounting profit as follows:

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Profit/(Loss) before Tax	156,667	114,843
Income tax expense calculated at 27% (previous year @ 27%)	42,300	31,008
Adjustment for deferred tax / reversal of DTA	4,673	-
Non recognition of Tax expense pertain to previous years	(24,451)	(13,782)
Income tax expenses recognized the statement of profit and loss	22,522	17,226

ROYAL ENFIELD CANADA LIMITED**NOTES FORMING PART OF SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026****ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN CAD UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED****19. Commitments**

The Company has commitments, for purchase / sales orders which are issued after considering requirements per operating cycle for purchase / sale of goods and services. The Company does not have any capital commitments or long term commitments or material non-cancellable contractual commitments/contracts, which might have material impact on the financial statements.

20. Earnings per share

Particulars	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
a) Profit for the year, as per statement of profit and loss	134,145	97,617
b) Weighted average number of equity shares (Nos.)	100	100
c) Earnings per share:		
Basic / Diluted (a) / (b)	1,341.45	976.17

21. Segment reporting

The Company primarily operates in the automotive segment. The automotive segment includes all activities related to sale of two-wheelers as well as sale of related parts and accessories.

As defined in Ind AS 108, the chief operating decision maker (CODM), evaluates the Company's performance, allocate resources based on the analysis of the various performance indicator of the Company as a single unit. Therefore, there is no reportable segment for the Company as per the requirement of IND AS 108 "Operating Segments". Revenue from operations outside Canada for the year ended March 31, 2026 is NIL (March 31, 2025 - NIL), non-current operating assets outside Canada as at March 31, 2026 is NIL (March 31, 2025 - NIL).

22. Related party disclosures

a) Names of related parties and their relationship:

Name of related party	Nature of Relationship
Royal Enfield North America Limited (RENA)	Holding Company

b) Key Management Personnel:

Ms. Vidhya Srinivasan	Director (w.e.f. September 20, 2024)
Mr. Krishnan Ramaswamy	Director
Mr. Govindarajan Balakrishnan	Director (Resigned w.e.f September 20, 2024)
Mr. Shray Gupta	Director (Resigned w.e.f January 28, 2025)

c) Transactions with the related parties

Particulars	RENA	
	For the year ended March 31, 2026	For the year ended March 31, 2025
Purchase of traded goods	3,526,895	3,794,232
Aggregate balances outstanding as at the year end		
- Trade payables	342,489	851,334

Terms and conditions of transactions with related parties

Purchases from related parties are made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm's length transactions. Outstanding balances at the year-end are unsecured and interest free and settlement occurs in cash. For the year ended March 31, 2026, the Company has not recorded any impairment of receivables relating to amounts owed by related parties (March 31, 2025 : Rs. Nil). This assessment is undertaken each financial year through examining the financial position of the related party and the market in which the related party operates.

The Company received a credit period of 30-60 days with respect to trade payables to RENA.

ROYAL ENFIELD CANADA LIMITED**NOTES FORMING PART OF SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026****ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN CAD UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED****23. Capital Management**

The Company manages its capital to ensure that the Company will be able to continue as going concern while maximising the return to stakeholders. The Capital structure of the Company consists of total equity of the Company.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirements.

The management of the Company reviews the capital structure of the Company on regular basis. As part of this review, the Company considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital.

The following table summarizes the capital of the Company:

Particulars	As at	As at
	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
Equity Share Capital	17,446	17,446
Other equity	472,094	337,949
Total Equity	489,540	355,395

24. Financial instruments**24.1 Categories of financial instruments**

Particulars	Level 1	
	As at	As at
	March 31, 2026	March 31, 2025
Financial assets at amortised cost		
Current		
Trade receivables	362,699	772,894
Cash and cash equivalents	628,982	379,374
Financial liabilities at amortised cost		
Current		
Trade payables	402,570	862,929

25. Financial risk management objectives and Policies

The Company's management monitors and manages the financial risks relating to the operations of the Company. These risks include market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk.

The management reviews cash resources, implements strategies for foreign currency exposures and ensuring market risk limit and policies.

The Company does not enter into or trade financial instruments, including derivative financial instruments, for speculative purposes.

Market Risk:

Market risk is the risk of loss of future earnings, fair values or future cash flows that may result from a change in the price of a financial instrument. The value of a financial instrument may change as a result of changes in the interest rates and other market changes that affect market risk sensitive instruments. Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive financial instruments including loans and borrowings.

Liquidity risk

The Company manages liquidity risk by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

Maturity profile of financial liabilities:

Particulars	As at March 31, 2026			
	Less than 1 year	1 to 5 years	>5 Years	Total
Trade payables	402,570	-	-	402,570

Particulars	As at March 31, 2025			
	Less than 1 year	1 to 5 years	>5 Years	Total
Trade payables	862,929	-	-	862,929

Credit risk management

Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company.

Financial instruments that are subject to concentrations of credit risk, principally consist of balance with banks, trade receivables. None of the financial instruments of the Company result in material concentrations of credit risks. Balances with banks were not past due or impaired as at the year end. In other financial assets that are not past dues and not impaired, there were no indication of default in repayment as at the year end. Trade receivables are non interest bearing and are generally on terms of 30-60 days.

ROYAL ENFIELD CANADA LIMITED

NOTES FORMING PART OF SPECIAL PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2026

ALL AMOUNTS ARE IN CAD UNLESS OTHERWISE STATED

26. Critical Accounting Judgements and key resources of estimation uncertainty

Use of estimates

In the application of the Company's accounting policies, which are described in note 3, the management is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The following are the areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgements that the management has made in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements:-

27. The Company does not have any long term contracts including derivative contracts for which there are material foreseeable losses.

28. The Company does not have any litigation during the year or any litigation pending/contingent liabilities not provided for at the year end.

29. There are no events that occurred after the reporting period.

As per our report of even date

For **S.R. Batliboi & Co LLP**

Chartered Accountants

ICAI Firm registration Number : 301003E/E300005

**For and on Behalf of the Board of Directors of
of Eicher Motors Limited**

Sonika Loganey

Partner

Membership No.: 502220

Place: Gurugram, India

Date: May 20, 2026

B Govindarajan

Managing Director

DIN: 03093035

Place: Chennai

Date: May 20, 2026